
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 3 
 

 Councillor Katy Boughey (Chairman) 
Councillor Douglas Auld (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Kevin Brooks, Alan Collins, Nicky Dykes, William Huntington-Thresher, 
Charles Joel, Alexa Michael and Stephen Wells 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 13 AUGUST 2015 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Rosalind Upperton 

   Rosalind.Upperton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4745   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 4 August 2015 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

 indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313 
4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail 
planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 
 
 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 18 JUNE 2015  
(Pages 1 - 10) 

4  
  

PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Clock House 11 - 20 (15/01691/FULL1) - Stewart Fleming 
School, Witham Road, Penge, SE20 7YB  
 

4.2 Clock House 21 - 54 (15/02597/FULL!) - Stewart Fleming School, 
Witham Road, Penge, SE20 7YB  
 

 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.3 Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom 55 - 64 (15/00864/FULL1) - Cookham Farm, Skeet 
Hill Lane, Orpington, BR5 4HB  
 

4.4 Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom  
Conservation Area 

65 - 78 (15/01024/FULL2) - Lilly's Farm, Chelsfield 
Lane, Orpington, BR6 7RP  
 

4.5 Copers Cope   
Conservation Area 

79 - 92 (15/01219/FULL1) - South Park Court, Park 
Road, Beckenham, BR3 1PH  
 

4.6 Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom 93 - 104 (15/01516/FULL1) - Fairtrough Farm, 
Fairtrough Road, Orpington, BR6 7NY  
 

4.7 Hayes and Coney Hall 105 - 112 (15/01717/FULL6) - 16 Cherry Walk, Hayes 
Bromley, BR2 7LT  
 

4.8 Bickley  (15/01953/FULL1)  - 104 Nightingale Lane, 
Bromley, BR1 2SE  
(REPORT TO FOLLOW) 
 

 



 
 

 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.9 Bickley 113 - 118 (15/01574/FULL2) - 15 Lewes Road, 
Bromley, Kent, BR1 2RN  
 

4.10 Darwin 119 - 124 (15/01905/FULL6) - 7 Grice Avenue, Biggin 
Hill, TN16 3EW  
 

 

SECTION 4 (Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.11 Chislehurst   
Conservation Area 

125 - 130 (15/01879/OUT) - 27 Heathfield, 
Chislehurst, BR7 6AF  
 

 

5   CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
 

  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 
 
 

 
NO REPORTS 

 

  

 
 

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 
 

  

 
 
  
 



This page is left intentionally blank



1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 3 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 18 June 2015 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Katy Boughey (Chairman) 
Councillor Douglas Auld (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Kevin Brooks, Nicky Dykes,  
William Huntington-Thresher, Charles Joel, Alexa Michael and 
Angela Page 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Samaris Huntington-Thresher, Russell Mellor, 
Peter Morgan and Catherine Rideout 
 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stephen Wells and Councillor 
Angela Page attended as his substitute. 
 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
 
3   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2015 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2015 be confirmed. 
 
 
4   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
 
SECTION 2 
 

(Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
4.1 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(14/03125/FULL2) - 1 Edward Road Bromley. 
 
Description of application –  Change of use from 
house in multiple occupation (HMO)(used by 6 
unrelated persons) to a day Nursery (Class D1) for a 
maximum number of 36 children with associated car 
parking spaces, refuse storage, cycle parking and 2m 
high front boundary wall and railings. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
18 June 2015 
 

2 

Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received.  Oral representations from Ward 
Member, Councillor Peter Morgan, in objection to the 
application were received at the meeting.  It was 
reported that further objections to t
[...]
/FULL1) - Cookham Farm, Skeet Hill 
Lane, Orpington. 
 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
dwelling garage, barn and outbuildings and erection of 
detached two storey 4 bedroom dwelling with first floor 
terrace and solar panels on roof. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  Comments from Ward 
Member, Councillor Lydia Buttinger, in support of the 
application were received and circulated to Members.  
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application BE DEFERRED, without prejudice to any 
future consideration for the application to come back 
to a future Plans Sub-Committee on Section 2 of the 
agenda and also to establish the residential curtilage 
within the site and the slab levels of the proposed new 
dwelling. 

 
4.14 
CRAY VALLEY EAST 

(15/01911/TELCOM) - Land Opposite 27-33 
Chelsfield Road, Orpington. 
 
Description of application – Proposed replacement 
telecommunications installation upgrade and 
associated works. CONSULTATION BY CTIL, 
TELEFONICA UK LTD AND VODAFONE LTD 
REGARDING THE NEED FOR PRIOR APPROVAL 
OF SITING AND APPEARANCE. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting.  It was reported that 
further objections to the application had been received 
together with an objection from St Philomena’s 
Primary School. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PRIOR 
APPROVAL BE REQUIRED AND REFUSED as 
recommended, for the reasons set out in the report of 
the Chief Planner. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
18 June 2015 
 

8 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 

4.15 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM 

(15/00101/FULL1) Bow Wood, Stonehouse Road, 
Orpington. 
 
Description of application – Proposed new dwelling. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 

[...]
ried out on the land or garages indicated or 
in such a position as to preclude vehicular access to  the said land or 
garages. 

 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy T3 of the Unitary Development Plan and to 

avoid development without adequate parking or garage provision, which 
is likely to lead to parking inconvenient to other road users and would be 
detrimental to amenities and prejudicial to road safety. 

 
 5 Details of a surface water drainage system (including storage facilities 

where necessary) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority before any part of the development hereby 
permitted is commenced and the approved system shall be completed 
before any part of the development hereby permitted is first occupied, and 
permanently retained thereafter. 

 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory means of surface water drainage and to accord 

with Policy 5.12 of the London Plan 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is left intentionally blank



Application:15/01691/FULL1

Proposal: Temporary two storey, four classroom modular block with
entrance lobby, toilets, stoves and associated external works including
ramp and steps

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:4,050

Address: Stewart Fleming School Witham Road Penge London SE20
7YB

Page 19



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘1’ – Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Part demolition to rear and demolition of single storey front element and erection of 
two storey building to northern elevation with roof level amenity area, two storey 
front extension with enclosed roof level games area, landscaping and expansion 
from 2FE to 3FE 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeg
[...]
arried out in full accordance with the approved 

timing and mitigation measures.  
 
 (iii) If any potential for roosting bats or nesting birds is identified works to 

trees and hedgerows shall only be undertaken between the months of 

Page 46



November to February inclusive thus avoiding the potential to harm 
protected species. 

  
Reason: In order to comply with Policy NE3 of the Unitary Development Plan and 

in order to safeguard the interests and well-being of bats and birds on the 
site which are specifically protected by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 (as amended) 

  
 6 (i) Notwithstanding the details set out within the Flood Risk Assessment 

submitted with this application the development herby approved shall not 
commence until a surface water drainage scheme for the site based on 
sustainable drainage principles, and an assessment of the hydrological 
and hydro geological context of the development has been submitted to, 
and approved by, the Local Planning Authority. The surface water 
drainage strategy should seek to implement a SUDS hierarchy that 
achieves reductions in surface water run-off rates to Greenfield rates in 
line with the Preferred Standard of the Mayor's London Plan.   

  
 (ii) The development shall be implemented in full accordance with the 

details approved under Part (i) prior to any part of the extensions hereby 
approved being brought into use. 

  
Reason: To reduce the impact of flooding both to and from the proposed 

development and third parties in accordance with Policies 5.12 Flood Risk 
Management and 5.13 Sustainable Drainage of the London Plan (2015) 

  
 7  (i) Prior to commencement of development a revised landscaping 

strategy that reflects the details hereby approved together with additional 
tree planting on the southern boundary of the site and the inclusion of 
stag beetle loggeries shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. 

  
 (ii) The development shall be undertaken in full accordance with the 

approved landscaping strategy and all landscaping shall be implemented 
in full with all planting, seeding or turfing carried out in the first planting 
and seeding seasons following the completion of the new buildings 
hereby approved.  Any trees or plants which within a period of five years 
from the completion of the development die, are removed or become 
seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with others of similar size and species.  

 
Reason: In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the details 

of the proposal and to comply with Policies BE1 and NE7 of the UDP.   
 
 8 (i) Construction works shall not begin until a Construction Logistics and 

Management Plan to manage all construction related vehicle movements 
to and from the site, identifying efficiency and sustainability measures to 
be undertaken during site construction of the development, measures of 
how construction traffic can access the site safely, how potential traffic 
conflict can be minimised, the route of construction traffic for arriving and 

Page 47



leaving the site and hours of operation has been submitted to approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

  
 (ii) The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in 

accordance with the approved Construction Logistics and Management 
Plan or any approved amendments thereto as may be agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
Reason: To minimise the effect of the development on local air quality within an Air 

Quality Management Area and in the interests of reducing traffic and 
protecting amenity in line with Policies T5, T6, T7, T15, T16, T18 and BE1 
of the UDP and Policy 7.14 of the London Plan. 

 
 9 The roof top Multi Use Games Area (MUGA), amenity space and running 

track hereby approved shall not be brought into use until all balustrading, 
boundary treatments and acoustic screens have 
[...]
ereby approved shall be carried out in strict 

accordance with the   materials as set out within the Design and Access 
Statement submitted and approved as part of this application. Namely 
Blue Engineering Bricks with Charcoal Coloured Mortar; London Stock 
Bricks; Reglit Profiled Glass Panels (Opaque, Clear and Coloured); Dark 
Grey Polyester Powder Coated Aluminium Fenestration (RAL 7022); Dark 
Grey Polyester Powder Coated Aluminium Curtain Walling (RAL 7022); 
Dark Grey Polyester Powder Coated Aluminium Parapet Trims (RAL 
7022); Zinc Standing Seam Roof and Rainwater Goods; PPC Aluminium 
Louvres (RAL 7022) and Green Trespa Panels.  

  
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan and 

in the interest of the appearance of the building and the visual amenities 
of the area. 

  
11 While the development hereby permitted is being carried out a suitable 

hardstanding shall be provided with wash-down facilities for cleaning the 
wheels of vehicles and any accidental accumulation of mud of the 
highway caused by such vehicles shall be removed without delay and in 
no circumstances be left behind at the end of the working day. 

 
Reason:  In the interest of pedestrian and vehicular safety and in order to comply 

with Policy T18 of the Unitary Development Plan 
  
12  Before any part of the new buildings hereby approved are first brought 

into use, bicycle parking shall be provided at the site in accordance with 
details hereby approved and shall be permanently retained thereafter. 

  
Reason: In order to comply with Policy T7 and Appendix II.7 of the Unitary 

Development Plan and in order to provide adequate bicycle parking 
facilities at the site in the interest of reducing reliance on private car 
transport 

  
13 (i) Prior to any part of the new buildings hereby approved being brought 

into use a scheme for any external lighting that is to be installed at the site 
(which for the avoidance of doubt shall not include any flo
[...]
L2013. 

  
 (ii) Within 3 months of the first occupation of the new school buildings 

hereby approved evidence shall be submitted to the local planning 
authority to demonstrate that  the photovoltaic panels have been installed.  

  
Reason: In order to ensure that the development can achieve the CO2  reduction 

identified in the application submission and will meet the aims and 
objectives of London Plan Policy 5.2 and UDP Policy BE1 in respect of 
sustainable design and construction.  

  
16 At any time the combined noise level from fixed plant in terms of dB(A) 

shall be 10 decibels below the relevant minimum background noise level, 
LA90(15mins) measured at any noise-sensitive building.  If the plant has 
a distinctive tonal or intermittent nature the predicted noise level of the 
plant shall be increased by a further 5dBA.  Thus if the predicted noise 
level is 40dB(A) from the plant alone and the plant has a tonal nature, the 
40dB(A) shall be increased to 45dB(A) for comparison with the 
background level.  The L90 spectra can be used to help determine 
whether the plant will be perceived as tonal. 

 

Page 50



Reason: In order to protect residential amenity and to comply with Policy BE1 of 
the Unitary Development Plan  

  
17 The Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) and roof top amenity spaces hereby 

approved shall only be used between the hours of 08:00 - 18:00 Monday 
to Friday inclusive. 

 
Reason: In the interests of protecting neighbouring residential properties from 

activities that could result in excessive noise and disturbance outside of 
normal school hours and in accordance with Policy BE1 of the UDP 
(2006).   

  
18 The development hereby approved shall be undertaken in accordance 

with the proposed ground and finished floor levels as shown on Plan Nos. 
IA-384-LP-P01 and 26052/111 hereby approved.   

  
Reason: In the interests of controlling the height of the development and protecting 

visual and residential amenity in accordance wit
[...]
gle storey front
element and erection of two storey building to northern elevation with roof
level amenity area, two storey front extension with enclosed roof level
games area, landscaping and expansion from 2FE to 3FE

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:4,060

Address: Stewart Fleming School Witham Road Penge London SE20
7YB

Page 53



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling garage, barn and outbuildings and erection of 
detached two storey 4 bedroom dwelling with first floor terrace and solar panels on 
roof. 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
Green Belt  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Smoke Control SCA 26 
 
Proposal 
  
This application was deferred from the committee on 18th June in order to seek a 
plan showing the proposed residential curtilage of the new property, and 
clarification of the proposed slab levels of the new building in relation to the site 
levels. Members also requested that the application be put back to committee on 
List 2 for special consideration rather than on List 4 for refusal. 
 
A plan has now been submitted which shows the residential curtilage extending 
approximately 70m in width and 50m in depth, and includes the majority of the 
existing outbuildings apart from the furthest barn planned to be removed, and the 
remains of the glasshouses to the south. The residential curtilage would be slightly 
deeper than that sought under Certificate of Lawfulness ref.12/03653 which was 
dismissed on appeal in September 2012. The agent states that this area has been 
used for domestic purposes since 2011, and that the Inspector acknowledged its 
current status in his appeal decision. 
 
The
[...]
l 
correspondence on the file refs set out in the Planning History section above, 
excluding exempt information. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPLICATION BE REFUSED 
 
The reasons for refusal are: 
 
 
1. The proposed development would, by reason of its size and siting 

would fail to preserve or enhance the character and appearance of 
the Chelsfield Village Conservation Area, contrary to Policies BE1, 
BE3 and BE11 of the Unitary Development Plan, the Chelsfield 
Village Conservation Area Supplementary Planning Guidance, and 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

Page 74



 
2. The proposed development constitutes inappropriate development 

and by reason of its size siting and would result in unacceptable 
visual impact and harm to the openness of the Green Belt, therefore 
contrary to Policy G1 of the Unitary Development Plan and the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

 
 
 
 

Page 75



This page is left intentionally blank



Application:15/01024/FULL2

Proposal: Change of use and demolition of existing commercial buildings
and erection of 3 x four-bedroom houses, garage for plot 3, associated
access road and parking.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:3,490

Address: Lilly's Farm Chelsfield Lane Orpington BR6 7RP

Page 77



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Construction of roof extension to create one 2 bedroom flat, lift plant enclosure, 
internal alteration to staircase, cycle store provision and parking space 
 
Key designations: 
Conservation Area: Southend Road 
Areas of Archaeological Significance  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
Local Cycle Network  
Local Cycle Network  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
London City Airport Safeguardin
[...]
ULL!) - Stewart Fleming School, Witham Road, Penge, SE20 7YB
	15-02597-FULL1

	4.3 (15/00864/FULL1) - Cookham Farm, Skeet Hill Lane, Orpington, BR5 4HB
	15-00864-FULL1

	4.4 (15/01024/FULL2) - Lilly's Farm, Chelsfield Lane, Orpington, BR6 7RP
	Lily's Farm

	4.5 (15/01219/FULL1) - South Park Court, Park Road, Beckenham, BR3 1PH
	15-01219

	4.6 (15/01516/FULL1) - Fairtrough Farm, Fairtrough Road, Orpington, BR6 7NY
	15-01516-FULL1

	4.7 (15/01717/FULL6) - 16 Cherry Walk, Hayes Bromley, BR2 7LT
	15-01717-FULL6

	4.9 (15/01574/FULL2) - 15 Lewes Road, Bromley, Kent, BR1 2RN
	15 Lewes Road

	4.10 (15/01905/FULL6) - 7 Grice Avenue, Biggin Hill, TN16 3EW
	7 Grice Avenue

	4.11 (15/01879/OUT) - 27 Heathfield, Chislehurst, BR7 6AF
	15-01879-OUT




Minutes of the meeting


 

10 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 3 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 13 August 2015 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Katy Boughey (Chairman) 
Councillor Douglas Auld (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Alan Collins, Ian Dunn, Nicky Dykes, 
William Huntington-Thresher, Charles Joel, Alexa Michael and 
Stephen Wells 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Vanessa Allen and Sarah Phillips 
 

 
9   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Kevin Brooks and Councillor Ian 
Dunn attended as his substitute. 
 
 
10   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Charles Joel declared a Personal Interest in Item 4.4 as his fellow Ward 
Member, Councillor Tim Stevens, and his wife, lived in the adjoining property to the 
application site and they were acquainted.  Councillor Joel did not speak to the 
application and did not vote. 
 
Councillors Alexa Michael and Stephen Wells declared a Personal Interest Item 4.11 as 
they were acquainted with the applicant being members of the Beckenham Conservative 
Association.  Councillor Wells did not speak to the application and did not vote. 
 
 
11   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 18 JUNE 2015 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2015 be confirmed. 
 
 
12   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 1 
 

(Applications submitted by the London Borough of 
Bromley) 

 
12.1 
CLOCK HOUSE 

(15/01691/FULL1) - Stewart Fleming School, 
Witham Road, Penge, SE20 7YB 
Description of application – Temporary two storey, 
four classroom modular block with entrance lobby, 
toilets, stoves and associated external works including 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
13 August 2015 

 

11 
 

ramp and steps. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received.  Oral representations from Ward Member, 
Councillor Vanessa Allen in support of the application 
were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that TEMPORARY 
PERMISSION be GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
12.2 
CLOCK HOUSE 

(15/02597/FULL!) - Stewart Fleming School, 
Witham Road, Penge, SE20 7YB 
Description of application – Part demolition to rear and 
demolition of single storey front element and erection 
of two storey building to northern elevation with roof 
level amenity area, two storey front extension with 
enclosed roof level games area, landscaping and 
expansion from 2FE to 3FE 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received.  Oral representations from Ward Members, 
Councillors Vanessa Allen and Sarah Phillips in 
support of the application were received at the 
meeting. 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received together with objections 
from Fleming Road Residents’ Association.  Five 
letters and a letter from the Head Teacher all in 
support of the application had also been received.  It 
was also reported that Highways had no objection to 
the application and comments from Sport England 
were reported. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with amendments to Conditions 
7,10,and 17 and a further condition and two 
Informatives to read:- 
“7. (i) Prior to commencement of development a 
revised landscaping strategy that reflects the details 
hereby approved (save for alternative replacement 
tree species) together with additional tree planting on 
the southern boundary of the site and the inclusion of 
stag beetle loggeries shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  
(ii) The development shall be undertaken in full 
accordance with the approved landscaping strategy 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
13 August 2015 
 

12 

and all landscaping shall be implemented in full with 
all planting, seeding or turfing carried out in the first 
planting and seeding seasons following the 
completion of the new buildings hereby approved. Any 
trees or plants which within a period of five years from 
the completion of the development die, are removed 
or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of 
similar size and species.  
REASON: In order that the local planning authority 
may be satisfied as to the details of the proposal and 
to comply with Policies BE1 and NE7 of the UDP. 
10. The development hereby approved shall be 
carried out in strict accordance with the materials as 
set out within the Design and Access Statement 
submitted and approved as part of this application. 
Namely Blue Engineering Bricks with Charcoal 
Coloured Mortar; London Stock Bricks; Reglit Profiled 
Glass Panels (Opaque, Clear and Coloured); Dark 
Grey Polyester Powder Coated Aluminium 
Fenestration (RAL 7022); Dark Grey Polyester 
Powder Coated Aluminium Curtain Walling (RAL 
7022); Dark Grey Polyester Powder Coated 
Aluminium Parapet Trims (RAL 7022); Zinc Standing 
Seam Roof and Rainwater Goods; PPC Aluminium 
Louvres (RAL 7022) and Green Trespa Panels 
(Spring Green satin A37.2.3, Lime Green Satin 
A37.0.8 and Turf Green Satin A36.3.5) 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
appearance of the building and the visual amenities of 
the area. 
17.The Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) and roof top 
amenity spaces hereby approved shall only be used in 
school term times and between the hours of 08:00 
hours – 18:00 hours Monday to Friday inclusive. 
Reason: In the interests of protecting neighbouring 
residential properties from 
activities that could result in excessive noise and 
disturbance outside of 
normal school hours and in accordance with Policy 
BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan (2006).  
20. Before the development hereby permitted is first 
occupied, the proposed window(s) in the first floor 
North Western elevation shall be obscure glazed to a 
minimum of privacy level 3 and shall be non-opening 
unless the parts of the window which can be opened 
are more than 1.7 metres above floor of the room in 
which the window is installed and shall subsequently 
be permanently retained as such. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
13 August 2015 

 

13 
 

REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
amenities of the adjacent properties. 
INFORMATIVE: 1 In respect of Condition 7 the 
applicant is advised that Birch trees are not 
appropriate due to issues of allergies and alternative 
specifies should be incorporated into the detailed 
submission. 
INFORMATIVE:  2 The applicant should take account 
of the Sport England Design Guidance is used in 
relation to the construction of the proposed sports 
facilities. This is available on at:  
https://www.sportengland.org/facilities-planning/tools-
guidance/design-and-cost-guidance/” 
 
(Councillor Douglas Auld wished his vote for ‘refusal’ 
to be recorded.) 

 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
12.3 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM 

(15/00864/FULL1) - Cookham Farm, Skeet Hill 
Lane, Orpington, BR5 4HB 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
dwelling garage, barn and outbuildings and erection of 
detached two storey 4 bedroom dwelling with first floor 
terrace and solar panels on roof. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting.  An 
email from the Applicant’s Agent had been received 
and circulated to members.  
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
12.4 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM   
CONSERVATION AREA 

(15/01024/FULL2) - Lilly's Farm, Chelsfield Lane, 
Orpington, BR6 7RP 
Description of application - Change of use and 
demolition of existing commercial buildings and 
erection of 3 x four-bedroom houses, garage for plot 
3, associated access road and parking. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

https://www.sportengland.org/facilities-planning/tools-guidance/design-and-cost-guidance/
https://www.sportengland.org/facilities-planning/tools-guidance/design-and-cost-guidance/


Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
13 August 2015 
 

14 

 
12.5 
COPERS COPE  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(15/01219/FULL1) - South Park Court, Park Road, 
Beckenham, BR3 1PH 
Description of application – Construction of roof 
extension to create one 2 bedroom flat, lift plant 
enclosure, internal alteration to staircase, cycle store 
provision and parking space. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting.  It was 
reported that further objections to the application had 
been received.  A parking survey had been carried out 
and Highways Division had no objection. It was also 
reported that the Chief Planner’s report referred to a 
Public Transport Access Level (PTAL) of 3 whereas 
the report should have stated a Public Transport 
Access Level (PTAL) of 4.     
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
12.6 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM 

(15/01516/FULL1) - Fairtrough Farm, Fairtrough 
Road, Orpington, BR6 7NY 
Description of application – Conversion of existing 
barn and adjoining building to create 3 three bedroom 
dwellings including front and rear dormer extensions, 
elevational alterations and associated landscaping/car 
parking. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  It was reported that the 
application had been amended by documents 
received on 8 June 2015. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application BE DEFERRED, without prejudice to any 
future consideration, in order to seek a structural 
survey to assess the suitability of the existing 
buildings for conversion to residential use and a bat 
survey. 

 
12.7 
HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

(15/01717/FULL6) - 16 Cherry Walk, Hayes 
Bromley, BR2 7LT 
Description of application - Decking at rear 
RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
13 August 2015 

 

15 
 

Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reason set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner.  IT WAS 
FURTHER RESOLVED that ENFORCEMENT 
ACTION BE AUTHORISED to REMOVE THE 
UNAUTHORISED REAR DECKING. 

 
12.8 
BICKLEY 

(15/01953/FULL1)  - 104 Nightingale Lane, 
Bromley, BR1 2SE 
THE REPORT WAS MARKED ‘TO FOLLOW’ ON 
THE AGENDA BUT WAS NOT DESPATCHED BY 
THE CHIEF PLANNER. 

 
SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
12.9 
BICKLEY 

(15/01574/FULL2) - 15 Lewes Road, Bromley, Kent, 
BR1 2RN 
Description of application – Conversion of single 
dwellinghouse to House in Multiple Occupation 
RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
12.10 
DARWIN 

(15/01905/FULL6) - 7 Grice Avenue, Biggin Hill, 
TN16 3EW 
Description of application – Single storey side/rear 
extension. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION be GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 4 
 

(Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval 
of details) 

 
12.11 
CHISLEHURST  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(15/01879/OUT) - 27 Heathfield, Chislehurst, BR7 
6AF 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
dwelling and erection of a 2 storey 5 bedroom 
dwelling with accommodation in loft space. OUTLINE 
APPLICATION. 
  
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
13 August 2015 
 

16 

Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application BE DEFERRED, without prejudice to any 
future consideration, in order to seek a reduction in 
the overall scale, width, height and mass, together 
with a reduction in height to a conventional two storey 
design, and to increase the side space separation to a 
minimum 1.5 metres – 2.0 metres gap between any 
part of the proposed house and the flank boundaries.    

 
The Meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 


